## SPONSORED BY: COUNCIL MEMBER WIENEKE

## COUNCILMAN'S RESOLUTION

**RESOLUTION NO.** 

No. <u>CR-170</u> Series of 2008

Series of 2008

## A RESOLUTION CLARIFYING THAT ALL CAPITAL PROJECTS REQUIRE CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL PURSUANT TO SECTION 8.5 OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN HOME RULE CHARTER

WHEREAS, Section 8.5 of the City of Northglenn Home Rule Charter (the "Charter") requires submission by the City Manager of a capital projects program, and the capital projects program is specifically intended to be considered at the public hearing on the adoption of the City of Northglenn budget pursuant to Section 8.6 of the Charter;

WHEREAS, Section 5-8-6(c) of the Northglenn Municipal Code, which implements in part the provisions of Section 8.5 of the Charter, allows the capital projects program to be adopted by the City Council by resolution separately from the budget, and if done separately. Such resolution "may be revised or extended each year with regard to capital improvements still pending, in process of construction or acquisition, or not undertaken";

WHEREAS, the intent and purpose of Section 8.5 of the Charter and Section 5-8-6(c) of the Northglenn Municipal Code is to require City Council approval of any capital improvement projects; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to clarify that consistent with Section 5-8-6(c) of the Northglenn Municipal Code that the City Council is required to approve by Resolution any determination to undertake projects not included in the current year's capital projects program, or not undertake any capital improvement projects scheduled for the current year.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. In accordance with Section 8.5 of the Charter and Section 5-8-6(c) of the Northglenn Municipal Code, the City Council hereby clarifies that it is required to approve as an amendment to the capital projects program any project not previously approved for the current budget year, or any determination not to undertake a project previously approved as part of the capital projects program for the current budget year.

DATED at Northglenn, Colorado, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2008.

SHERI L. PAIZ Mayor Pro Tem ATTEST:

JOHANNA SMALL, CMC City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

COREY Y. HOFFMANN City Attorney